ma quI MAYOR — D.L. KANDAL

CLERK/ADMINISTRATOR — HEDDA COCHRAN

1988 03 10

G~1-3

Ministry of Environment and Parks
Waste Management
Lower Mainland Region

15326 - 103A Avenue '
urrey, 3 | '
e e heme, @E@EWE@

Attenticn: Mr. E.M. Lawson

bR 1 B 1Y

Dear Sirs: LOWER MAINLAND REGION

Re: McCallum Road Landfill Site FILE No
Permit #PR--39595

In response to your letter of February 3, 1988, I wish to inform you
that leachate previously contaminating the ditch along McCallum Road
is now being collected and directed into the sanitary sewer system.

I trust this solution will meet with your approval.

Yours truly,

David Coxall

Superintendent
Water and Sanitation

REF: mvd

cc: I.. Hensel

THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF MATSQU!
200 - 32315 SOUTH FRASER WAY, CLEARBROOK, B.C. V2T W7 TELEPHONE 853-2281
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

WasTE MANAGEMENT BRANCH

rie No. _PR_3955

CALL FORM

Date of Call ’W/iafuoﬂv Q 14 gﬁ
Calling Party %f/l/ . F MAJQ/VI '&/’ Tel.ephune No. 35 j - 5 le ?’[5
Address of Caller :D»{LL'(L @/Uf Na ’tél/?,u»u

Nature of Call

. Foasrand  called o oaon i
Al —that the —  Aiachote Adad char
“lrew Alowd PR 55 (1o

b Aond side.  ditch A oe beon
AN 1A, tentrd _oond olhrectedd

A o il A/MA’/’M/?/ A AN,

Received by (‘_&7{/ HL /],f\)d/(/e/ _ Referred to

Rt vy

Follow-up

(Signed)

ENV. 2100 cc
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Province of Ministry of Waste Management
British Columb... ™~ Environment “uen = Lower Mainland Region
and Parks 15326 — 103A Avenue

Surrey

British Columbia

V3R 7A2

Telephone: (604) 584-8822
Facsimile: 660-8926

YOUR FILE .

QUAFILE .-

February 3, 1988

The Corporation of the
District of Matsqui
32383 South Fraser Way

Clearbrook, B.C.
V2T 1W7
Attention: E. H. Regts, P.Eng.

Gentlemen:

McCallum Landfill Site
Permit No. PR-3955

Re:

A recent inspection by our technician revealed that
leachate from the closed landfill site appeared to be
contaminating the ditch along McCallum Road, which
drains into Willband Creek.

We noted that a sanitary lift station is now in place
adjacent to the site. We would therefore request that
the District of Matsqui to collect and direct the
leachate to the sanitary sewer.

Your reply by February 28, 1988 would be appreciated.

Yours truly,

. 7

A. Y. Chan, P.Eng.
Waste Management Officer
Municipal Section

AYC/dr

PR73353
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To: G"\A/j %M\' Date: J,Wﬂ—"l’j lff]ﬁ'ﬁ

3 (/M.Q«rucﬁd the odd Matsquu (Feite PR 3955,
Ture wuose obirteus Cont hatiom vi the
ditch (noted uvn a\,ed) Avhith dischovies
mto Wil and Cuele . The Envisonbmentas
Quctins saampling vA 1984 showed
2hevated CoD we ; oo aad baru-.vw\‘
Lseds . OO doamitary UL statienn LS
omd L Atcevnmmend thad we
s YWats gru to durced Hee
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

WasTe MANAGEMENT BRANCH

Permit No. p R 3‘? 55
Date of Inspection %g - 012 ——]

PERMIT INSPECTION

Permitiee ‘CM_,AG’ Al —he 2t ot MMNatsgiun
Location e Lot A @d ! s
A. SAMPLES TAKEN YES @/NO I:l .

Sources Sampled . /E ¢ Cuchy ‘e i Aatch

B. OBSERVATIONS ANp COMMENTS: ) _ y . )
Apcchate g cldcbe ol chpr Grang
=0 W eoond Ch - dlr ana 4t Q/%I stirm

C. PERMIT COMPLIANCE IN I:l ouT Ig/
Based on Site Observations. | .
COMMENTS: Lt achate  opnriva ‘é’btﬂﬂ
g

D. ACTION REQUIRED BY PERMITTEE:

el i pruadia atipn \
Caartan ko Ao ha—e c,;ML{z CAipn

Permitiee or Representative's Signature For Waste Maﬁagement

Regional Office Follow-up:

Original to File
Copy to Permittee

ENV. 2099 Mz8.913 : Page5 of 68 MOE-2019-93307
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
WasTe ManaGEMENT BRANCH ,.? §; f—g"""‘

Permit No. W

Date of Insp;ction /yft?/ 2z t/ { g

PEHMIT INSPECTION
Permittee /)(F)( s 7f7 ¢ ‘- ‘5'7 /Wq,?f(ﬂé{,&
Location /’f(‘ (. //n }ZJ /Z//z,/ﬁ’ et
A. SAMPLES TAKEN ves ] w~o X

Sources Sampled

B. OBSERVATIONS AND COMMENTS

— L Cr 2 /“[)4.-0-&1.« D/:Apf/ _
— 7/\;. :/i“uc/(f@ Gﬂn;ﬂfﬁv f«ﬂ’ac./ zé_«a/,u.ﬂ 74’(1\
oled Sardfifl cHe plited, s50icacs

Va/ame 7 ‘Aee Tloro procoltes”
i olrdilonige ,f/az.if heod~ oA A

Lradsale  Aoted l ccAirt Lhofoe. it A
“'éu'ér? ;57 CLM/MM/C’!W

/e ficsie 49;7 M e Colfect
C. PERMIT COMPLIANCE N our[A

Based on Site Observations.
COMMENTS: /gdr' r/ ?( t/d.( e ‘-ﬂ"-"‘:"_—{’

v i
D. ACTION REQUIRED BY PERMITTEE; _x_e¢ /8
ictref acvige  lomcfe Matopeome 7
lhest- S f_‘egz_c bl G frfone o Losred 7 Ton
}’/3/[ wts é&u ff‘f- e piecy % Y 7‘&(!7‘/(1- ;

T gt ey

Perittee or Héprééﬁéntsy,\/eb Signature “For Waste Managen"ém

Regional Office Follow-up:

Original to File
Copy to Permittee

ENV, 2099 w8913 Page8 of 68 MOE-2019-93307



Province of k Ministry of 1ste Management
British Columbia R Environment *..over Mainland Region
15326—103A Avenue
Surrey
British Columbia
V3R 7A2
Telephone: {604) 584-8822

YOURFILE .........

PR-3955. .

QUAFILE .........

June 23, 1986

Mr. B. R. Orysiuk, General Manager
Truckers Park & Service Centre
3422 McCallum Road

Abbotsford, B.C.

V25 4N3

Dear Mr. Orysiuk:

Re: Hog Fuel Discharge - McCallum Site - PR-3955

Thank you for your letter of June 13, 1986, informing
us of your plan to surround the perimeter of hog fuel
site with clay. You also proposed to compact the whole
area with gravel for heavy equipment parking. The
entire site will eventually be paved.

The clay berm around the site should be constructed as
soon as it is practical to minimize the direct dis-
charge of hog fuel leachate to the receiving water.

Please advise us of your schedule for construction by
July 15, 1986. Your cooperation is appreciated.

Yours truly,

hjé??§:ii Kang

Waste Management Technician
GSK/1j

cc Ed Regts
District of Matsqui
32383 South Fraser Hwy.
Abbotsford, B.C.
V2T 1wWe
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Province of Ministry of Maste Management
British Columbia - °__ Environment ‘e ver Mainland Region
12326—103A Avenue
Surray
British Columbia
V3R 7A2
Telephone: (604) 584-8822

YOUR FILE .

May 29, 1986

The Corporation of the
District of Matsqui
32383 South Fraser Way
Abbotsford, B.C.

V2T 1Wé

Attention: Mr. Ed Regts

Dear Sirs:

Re: Waste Management PR-3955
Hog Fuel Discharge - McCallum Site

A substantial amount of hog fuel was placed on the landfill
site authorized under PR-3955. Leachate generation from
hog fuel discharge resulted in contamination of a water
course, the tributary of Wilband Creek.

_Please take appropriate measures to stop the leachate from
entering the receiving environment.

Your co-operation is appreciated.

Yours truly,

Gilbert S. Kang
Waste Management Technician
Lower Mainland Region

GSK/1lc
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w‘;ﬁb MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

.22

QE P w WasTe MaNAGEMENT BRANCH
ot
o File No.
COMPLAINT FORM
1. Complaint:
Date of Gomplaintgmﬂ}m“_
Name of Complainant & gﬂ'ﬁ Telephone No.

Address of Complainant

Nature of Complaint V7 42 b . gl ./
LitpboXandel  (p Loado’ of o toel e AAie MM
i Lo Applotlheries iy ol Drode ooy iy 255 .
Tl wo. loe dfigillacge ;¢ S22 Fhe fooedofe
lreo Jflacing ST b tovd Side Aited policd pupfies g7t
o tirbutird o Gallinel Guelt. (sece A, skatil for s:/¢ )

Received by:_g;f% Referred to: b

2. Investigation:
Date

Action Taken

(Signed)

3. Follow-up:

1. Complainant notified by: Letter Telephone
Date

2, Others Notified

3. Comments

(Signed)

(Refer to Procedure Manual for definitions and more specific instructions)
Qriginal to Complaint File

ENV. 2101 &
Page11 of 68 MOE-2019-93307
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

WasTE MANAGEMENT BRANCH

—
Permit No. /. 5 .
Date of Inspection (s ;} 22 ’/ y \(3

R . PERMIT INSPECTION
Permittee 170 ( “(7[’% 7 %LO-MA ffr.-uf
Location 77{}"9 ﬁ{Lﬂ/“e;f . 14- / 't!-. 4_/ (gﬂfa/\ é/

A. SAMPLES TAKEN YES D NO B

Sources Sampled

B. OBSERVATIONS AND OMlﬂzzS; _
— 7 AT CollecSon Sy (Fom

lyad ? pand 7 s .ﬁ“éé;d,ﬁrr/f '

C. PERMIT COMPLIANCE N [x]  our L]
Based on Site Observations.

COMMENTS: Wn 7 fprenge A,Jif_mf

D. ACTION REQUIRED BY PERMITTEE:

X %Zﬁ/ jﬂﬁ%f

Permfttee of Représentative’s Signature " For Waste Managem\ém

Regional Office Follow-up:

Original to File
Copy to Permittee

ENV. 2099 m28.913 Page12 of 68 MOE-2019-93307
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT

WasTE MANAGEMENT BRANCH

Permit No. f; R ? ‘?5-5/ —_
Date of Inspection et 4/, ,,/ 745

PERMIT INSPECTIO_N
Permittee 725'- Moff-ﬁ el 0'7[\ /1//(:7[55404.‘
Location Abbo ’s ;4&& o

A. SAMPLES TAKEN YES I:l NO Ij

Sources Sampled

B. OBSERVATIONS AND COMMENTS:
77L.e < (/é C"ML('J;_C"\ /{4-9 Lecn C 4_( e/ ',.4,L
Dlgny y€a A Ao friws ho  toa Ll @

714\- AL 57 /-Z‘:-—'JM._' f’/éi\.ﬂ._ N
7 7
C. PERMIT COMPLIANCE IN El ouT I:l
Based on Site Observations.

COMMENTS: e @ ypivent pre lta.
R P fiks il Ko clsedd

7 O

D. ACTION REQUIRED BY PERMITTEE:

T, gt g

Permittee or Hepresfemative's Signature For Waste Management

Regional Office Follow-up:

Original to File
Copy to Permittee

ENV. 2099 m28.913 Page13 of 68 MOE-2019-93307




03-Feb—-B& MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT Page- i
e ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY
Repart for form 00034447
Lower Mainland — Waste Program ATTN: KANG G §

Site: NOSITE MCCALLUM DITCH MATSQUI

Submitted by (274%0) KANG G S

Phone No. 584-8822

Address (00) MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT ™ E @ E | i E @
15326-103A AVE L W
SURREY B C U
VaR7A2 FEB 05 1985
Audit Sample (G
Client study reference code ( ) LowaiMAmLANDREGON
Sampling agency code (02} ) T T T ——

Site (NOSITE ) MCCALLUM DITCH MATSGUI

Sample Ad jective C
Sample State (WW) Waste Water
Sample Descriptor (OT) Other or Mot Applicable

This form was processed to the computer on F-JAN-1986 as REGULAR
The cost for analyzing samples for &this form is .

Routine amnalysis: $ 144. Q0
Special analysis: 3 0. 00
Total ) 144, 00

Page14 of 68 MOE-2019-93307



03-Feb-86 MIMISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
~—ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY
Report for form 00034647
Lower Mainland - Waste Program ATTN: KANG G S

Page- 2

Site: NOSITE MCCALLUM DITCH MATSQUI

From :8&/01/708: 0000 To :86/01/08: 0000
Depth Range 0.0 0.0 Tide
Sample State Waste Water

Sample 85014593

Parameter Description Analytical Technique Result Units
pH ) pH Mete:“_ &. 8 pH unit;
Conductance Specific Cond. Meter Siebold 653 uS/cm
Hardness Total Calculated Result 172 mg /L
Chemical Oxygen Dem. K2Cr207 Dig: Titr. 39 mg /L
Sulfide Total Titr. Iodine < 0.5 mg/L
Aluminum N/H Dig: ICP Anal. Q. 04 mg /L
Arsenic M/H Dig: ICP Anal. < 0.25 mg /L
Calcium M/H Dig: ICP Anal. 45. 4 mg /L
Cadmium N/H Dig: ICP Anal. < 0.01 mg L
Cobalt N/H Dig: ICP Anal. <01 mg /L
Chromium M/H Dig: ICP Anal. <001 mg /L
Copper N/H Dig: ICP Anal. < 0.01 mg/L
Iron N/H Dig: ICP Anal. 10.7 mg /L
Magnesium N/H Dig: ICP Anal. 14, 2 mg /L
Manganese N/H Dig: ICP Anal. 4, 80 mg /L
Molybdenum N/H Dig: ICP Anal. < 0.01 mg AL
Nickel N/H Dig: ICP Anal. < 0.05 mg /L
Lead N/H Dig: ICP Anal. <01 mg /L
Vanadium N/H Dig: ICP Anal. < 0.01 mg /L
Zinc N/H Dig: ICP Anal. 0.11 mg /L
Nitrogen Organic-Tot Calculated Result 0. 10 mg /L
Nitrogen Kjel. Tot (N} Block Dig. Auto. Color 24. 3 mg/L
Nitrogen Total Calculated Result 24. 4 mg /L
MNitrogen Amm, Diss(N) Automated Bertholot meth 24.2 mg /L
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03-Feb-84 MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT Page- 3
ENVIRONMENTAL  LABORATORY-..
Report for form OQ0034&&7
Lower Mainland - Waste Program ATTN: KANG G S

Site: NOSITE MCCALLUM DITCH MATSQUI

From :86/01/08: 0000 Te :B&6/701/08: 0000

Depth Range 0.0 0.0 Tide

Sample State Waste Water Sample 835014593
Parameter Description Analytical Technique Result Units
Mitrogen NO3+NO2 Dis Auto. Cadmium Reduction 0. 09 mg /L
Nitrogen NO3 Diss(N) Calculated Result Q.07 mg/L
Mitrogen MOZ2 Diss(N} Auto. Diazotization : 0. 016 mg /L
Chloride Dissolved Auto. mercuric thiocyan, 33. 1 mg /L

Page16 of 68 MOE-2019-93307



03-Feb-B& MIMISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT Page~— 4
- ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY .
Report for form 000346467

Lower Mainland — Waste Program ATTN: KANG G S

Site: NOSITE MCCALLUM DITCH MATSQUI

o1

Parameter Description Sparcode Media, Field Prep Rec’d hy Lab
Zinc In-TOQ40 05 Bottle—-poly(0. 5L)iMetals
02 Unfil-£f1d 4mlL HNO3/L
- Vanadium V—-T0040 05 Bottle-poly(O. SL})iMetals
02 Unfil-f1d 4mL HNO3/L
fead Pb~TQ040 05 Bottle-poly(O. 5L} Metals
02 Unfil-f1d 4mbL HNO3/L
Mickel Ni-TOQ40 CS Bott1e4polg(0.5L)iMetals
02 Unfil—-f1d 4mL HNO3I/L
Molybdenum Mo~-T0O040 05 Bottle—poly(0. SL)YiMetals
02 Unfil-f1d 4ml. HNMNO3/L
Manganese Mn—-TOC40 0S5 Bottle-poly(O. 5L)YiMetals
02 Unfil—#1d 4mL HMNO3/L
Magnesium Mg-TO040 05 Bottle-poly(Q. 5L);Metals
02 Unfil-f1d 4mbL HNOI/L
Iron Fe-T0040 05 Bottle—-poly(0. 5L)YiMatals
02 Until—-+1d 4mbL HNOI3/L
Copper Cu-T0040 05 Bottle—-poly(0. 3L)iMetals
02 Un+til—+1d 4mL HNO3/L
Chromium Cr-T0O040 03 Bottle-poly(Q. 5L);iMetals
02 Unfil—f1d 4mL HNO3/L
Cobalt Co—-T0O040 05 Bottle-poly(Q. 5L)iMetals
02 Unfil-f1d 4mL HNO3/L
Cadmium Cd-T0040 05 Bottle-poly(Q. 5L)iMetals
02 Unfil—-fid 4mL HND3/L
Calcium Ca-TO040 05 Bottle-polyl(0. 5L)iMetals
02 Unfil-f1ld 4mb HNO3/L
Arsenic As-T0040 05 Bottle—-poly(0. 5L); Metals
02 Unfil-£1d 4mbl HNO3/L
Aluminum Al-TO040 05 Bottle-poly(0. 3L); Metals
02 Unfil-+f1d 4ml HNO3/L
Nitrogen NO2 Diss(N) 11111354 01 Bottle—poly (4.3 L)
01 Unfiltered— no preserv’n
Mitrogen NO3+NO2 Dis 11091350 0i Bottle-poly (4.5 L)

Unfiltered~ no preserv’n

Page17 of 68 MOE-2019-93307



03-Feb-84&

Lower Mainland — Waste Program

{INISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT
- ENVIROMMENTAL LABORATORY ..
Report for form Q00344647
ATTN: KANG G S

Page-— 5

Site: NOSITE MCCALLUM DITCH MATSQUI

Parameter Description Sparcode Media, Field Prep Rec’d by Labh
MNitrogen Amm. Diss(N) 11081351 01 Bottle-poly (4.5 L)

01 Unfiltered— no presarv’n
Chloride Dissolved 11041330 01 Bottle-poly (4,5 L)

01 Unfiltered— no preserv’n
Sulfide Total 01251410 03 Bottle — poly (0.5 L)

08 Unf-£1d 2mL ZInAc/L
Chemical Oxygen Dem. 01160500 04 Bottle - poly (0.25 L)

05 Unf-£1d O. 8mL H2S504/L
Mitrogen Kjel. Tot (N} 01131360 01 Bottle—poly (4.5 L}

01 Unfiltered- no preserv’n
Conductance Specific 00111160 01 Bottle-poly (4.5 L)

01 Unfiltered— no preserv’n
pH 00041220 01 Bottle—poly (4.5 L)

01 Unfiltered— no preserv’n
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o
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT A

WasTe ManAGEMENT BRANCH

o095

Permit No. __ /% 7955

Date of Inspection & f ﬁ//,/?'fﬁ

PERM‘lT INSPECTION
Permittee ____ /A 'é Licfiie 7: 7 Y. 7/ /zj"if*-
Location Abbo fis‘(_-,fzf ad

A. SAMPLES TAKEN

Sources Sampled

ves (] o IZ/

B. OBSERVATIONS AND COMMENTS:

7/1\,( ( ra /{' c‘vg!.z If'—,{' ;'-'_;?‘- Ay / s é{.«’ﬁﬂ‘- - { C’fﬁ - Cf';"./: 'vé:-—-\
DLGL s /Y't""n &L, e oo _he Lo /_-A{ ey
74:~ k'z';'/iu:_' aT:-" P ;«_-/f- e 2 /':-l\.--
C. PERMIT COMPLIANCE IN Ia ouT D
Based on Site Observations.

COMMENTS: _~""t &

— 4.7
v

L g, T Al ;_{*ﬁ/‘._'n
P

s " . ; -
$£| (.‘.-\-u-c.g/ 7 ('f::-!-e’&]/

D. ACTION REQUIRED BY PERMITTEE:

70

gl Sfang

£ _3’5”.@/ f‘:-f_ Howari t..{/

Permittee or Representative’s Signature

Regional Office Follow-up:

For Waste Management

Original to File
Copy to Permittee

ENV. 2099 mzem3
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— {17

ot el

PERMIT INSPECTION REPORT - REFUSE

Permit Nouw PR- 3752 [ issusd Ao ?}/ ‘97_,{/_ é /;%/
m’ amended ’ I

and the related operation of /dwwfﬂff Eﬂém/m - /’f’/}-?‘.s’(&ﬁ/

located at /L?( of/{faﬁ; /fd - /4/5.5;,614_

were inspected on Lo C?{égrq 19 éz_

Type of discharge: Eﬂ/municipal [:] Industrial

Parmit Compliance:

A, Administrative:

= Housekeeping: E(ccsp‘ralﬂe D Unacceptable
- Comments: (’/G'S"Cc-'/ ;’7
- Submission of Information: O ves [ no Ij/wm

- Reporting perlod of last results recelved:

- Commants:

B. Technical:

- Rate of dlscharge: D In I:] Out of compliance

- Estimated frequency of covering: v fﬁ

- Estimated helght of llifts:

- GSegregation of metalllc wastes: E YES D NO D N/A
- Leachate generation: ’ @'YES D NO

- Comments:
- Burning allowed: D YES D NO

- Permlittee complying with authorized burning conditions: D YES D NO

- Comments:

C. Sample{s): = taken at time of visit: L] ves [] wno

b, Environmental Impact: [::'1 High D Medium D Low

Commants:

E, General Comments:

_ fowebidle colleched o Ao Lol prog sty
%mu&q into M Coca k. ﬂm«s de%
 ed St s A deirnilroam Creck,

F. Recommendations:

F. Overall Permit Compliance: D iN D ouT

Comments

Recelived by:

%’v ?ma?‘ %"ec I — &

rg

Permittee signature signed by (R.O0,)

ENV. 2067 ' Page20 of 68 MOE-2019-93307



PERMIT INSPECTION REPORT =~ REFUSE F;//

Permit MNo. PR- 39!5!) D Issued /)(?,ML/{"}’}}M".&L 19 :_Z'i

amended

and the related operation of \_/@? 1,«,.:,?_ A ,Z CL4Q[{/{/L/{,I( 0@,@4&'{6{,@#\/\
located at /)(}AC,CG A {’) LAV E(‘)ﬁ‘_d
were inspected onS{’m—f : 19@
V [p/
Type of dlscharge: municipal u industrial

Permit Complilance:

A, Administrative: g
= Housekeepling: E/Rccap‘rahle . D Unacceptable
- comments: A  Lenaet. am 8L~ .
- Submission of Infor‘maﬂcn:d D YES D NO M}'ﬂ

- Reportling period of last results recelved:

= Commants:

By Technlcal:

- Rate of discharge: D In D Out of compliance

- Estimated frequency of covering: M!ﬂ

- Estimated helght of I1ifts:

- Segregation of metalllc wastes: Oves [Ivo O wa
- Leachate generation: YES D NO
- Comments: /{.ﬁ 28 CJ;\ ﬁ.'{x_, «&’U"LM A ﬁd»{‘_tflL/
Ay along the e 4ide (ﬂf Me Calliem A
- Burning allcuwecl(J J D YES D NGO
- Permiftee compiying with authorized burning conditions: L1 YES [] No

- Comments:

C., Sample(s): = taken at tTime of wisit: D YES U NO

D. Environmental Impact: D High D Medium D Low

Comments:

E. Genaral Comments:
g @ ﬁ-}ocbu«nj Ao aam wf lrne A ate 5
vpf u/m"‘u et o cena sl 0) bAe .

F. Recommendatlions:

A o ne ok to Are uét:{ecra{jd 40
Adrtesmint, i _Leoch m% b rave g
A A A yrnantad p’u&ﬁ“{am

F., Overall Permit Compliance: u IN D ouT

Comments

Recelved by:

A hio koo . ol

Fermittee signature signed by (R,0,)
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(1.

:I.

-

Inspection

Permit No.

YO
V44 3'K7'.~ >

Name

MATSQuf

Location

Mﬁ?fQU/f—McCAHUM_ RQ

Contacted

ANreinsg

Permit Conditions

Lad A~

Sampling Insp =~ "om

Inspected by\ 5*- /@ﬁ?
Date gt 2t/79
Weather & veaumlas /s
Position

e&ﬂ:/y Covtn - — Mo ﬁ,ﬁnJ-&.ﬂ( o/

ﬁ,g.(- 7 ‘5:7»‘{

Refuse
1. Operatiom
(a) Minimal working face &QV@/’FVVW h_,ﬂf‘ Sa.{ci‘zp,.,él'»/ — f&/&f.«.ﬂé
. Y o 7
(,VFo/e'f/)Vea/
(b) Burning /\/0
(c) Type of refuse .Qollggé'b

(d) Covering and Compaction (material, extent, etc.) 690!8#"'&:{ MW
474%&94/(4 ﬁwf' c/dws trac Wlfensire  pudd c.,—vww-&uf e h/f'

2. Zone of Influence

(a) Leachates

Lo IR

regudody = pplief

(b} Debris, etc.

Extpssive

Status of Permit (compliance with Permit) J e

_drna,

e i |

Lolzvrivyd tyeg ‘wv/ 24 wlasty
— —d

Additional Comments

—"""“-—-‘_._,_..-.-——

N O b,

T

Instruction. left with Permittee or Site Operator

/MM

Follow-up Contact with Permittee

Action Recommended
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CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF MATSQUI
32383 South Fraser Way, Clearbrook, B.C. V2T W7 Telephone 853-2281

Mayor Harry DeJong Municipa! Clerk Brian E. Strong, B.Sc.
ay 24th, 1979

,93\ CORTRgy P
RECEIVED 4%@

‘he: G-1-3

HAY 31 1979
Pollution Control Branch, y

Lower Mainland Region, ,Q@Q} dﬂgﬁ
15326 - 103 A Avenue, NI Magyr s DR
Surrey, B.C. e
V3R 7A2

Attention: D. W. Miller, P. Eng.

Dear Sir:

RE: McCALLUM ROAD LANDFILL SITE
Your 0262100 - PR 3955 -~ May 14/79

Taking up paragraph (4) of your letter under the sub headiug-
Further Discharge of Refuse; I believe we can say this is nOW'well“EﬁHEf“““”“
control. i m.mﬁ@ S |
i

As you will appreciate the winter months this year, partlcular[ .
January and February, brought extreme conditions that created sbme- RO A -2
controllable situations, much to our own regret, however, this is all be- N
hind us now and we expect all to run smoothly as we fill the area def;ﬁg&"“""

for garbage disposal.

With the foregoing in mind we respectfully suggest that you
withdraw your request calling on us to cease refuse dumping.

Obviously the somner the site is completely filled in, which
should be in the next few months, the sooner we shall have total control i
and start making some use out of the site. :

\ .

1alysis in i
We will =

Attached, please find a copy of the Certificat of
respect to the site location numbers determined by your/offide.
be pleased to hear from you if any fears are aroused f#om t [ae results {

as we are anxious to avoid any further pollution direft, or/ by aggravation.
_ P!

DGS/sg
cc: Director of Public Works
Attached

Page23 of 68 MOE-2019-9330



« ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

* GEOCHEMISTS

* REGISTERED ASSAYERS

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

BROOKSBANK AVE.

fWORTH VANCOU

VER,B.C.
CANADA V74 2C1
TELEPHONE:
- o
HEMEX LABS LTD. &oo oo
‘u TELEX: 043-52597

CERTIFICATE NO. W 3961
To: Corp. of the Dist. of Matsgui INVOICE NO. )'_330203
Public Works Dept. i{hs
32383 S. Fraser Way . RECEIVED . April 26/79 -
Clearbrook, B.C. i t)‘“ _ N N__')/‘ P /ﬁ\P \6)
ATTN:y2T 1W7 .' ANAL‘{% P 4 W
SAMPLE NO. : 0301441 0301442 0301443 03014_44 0301445 0301446 0301447
pH 6.64 6.18 5.75 0.03, 5.72 6.54 5.99
N-NH3 (mg/LN) 0.12 0.20 1.06 < 0,01 11 15 19
N-NO3 (mg/LN) 0.60 0.58 < 0.01 < 0.01 0.04
Tot. P04 (mg/LP) 0.08 0.10 0.80 0.50 0.20
Cond. (umhos/cm) 150 160 230 1050 1150 1000
Diss. Fe (ppm) < 0.02 < 0.02 0.38 0.60 0.22 56
T.0.C. (mg/L) 5 5 68 45 160
Tot. S (mg/L) < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
True Color 45 80 40
Diss. Zn (mg/L) 0.36
\ . 21
M”ﬂ o
.pn?”\f‘w oK

c
TA, MEMBER
CANADIAN TESTING

ASSOCIATION
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« ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

» GEOCHEMISTS

CHEMEX LABS LTD.

+ REGISTERED ASSAYERS

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

TO: Corp. of the Dist. of Matsqui

Public Works Dept.
32383 S. Fraser Way

- Clearbrook, B.C.
ATTN:

.

{ ! BrROOKSBANK AVE
' NORTH VANCOUVER, B.C.

CANADA V7J 2C1

TELEPHONE: 9850648

AREA CODE: 604

TELEX: 043-52587

CERTIFICATE NO. w3293

INVOICE NO. 23303
Feb. 17/78

RECEIVED

ANALYSED Feb. 28/78

D. Spencer P.0. #22990 Feb. 14/75
SAMPLE NO. : Pump Creek Ground Water
Station Monitor Monitorxr

oH 5.85 . 7.08 6.07
Susp. Solids (mg/L) 160 9.6 350
Tot. Diss. Solids (mg/L) 3600 94 320
Turbidity (NTU) 125 1.8 58
Color (True) 200 28 600
Conductivity (umhos/cm) 2750 150 400
B.0.D. (mg/L) 420 10 80
Tot. Cu (Ppm) 0.02 < 0.02 ‘\ 0.02

11} P'b L1 9 0.02 < 0.02 0.02

"o n 0.90 0.04 . 0.66

" Fe " 420 0 - g 6 . 88

" Mn " 39 0.22 12
Tot. P04 (mg/L 31 2.0 0.04 0.80
NOp+NO3 (mg/L N) 0.17 1.4 . 0.13
NH"HNZ (me/L N) 110 < 0.01 0.01
AlRalinity (mg/L CaCOs) 803 50.6 - 199
Hardness (mg/L CaC03) 843 52.5 144

Diss. Cu (ppm) 0.02 < 0.02 0.02

" Pb " 0.02 < 0.02 0.02

11 7n n 0.25 0.02 0.1'3

1 Te n 200 0.15 29

" Mn n 1.3 < 0.02 6.0

CTA MEMBER e _"’ .
' CERTIFIED BY: tooioecuvcteroaes e ereso e e cieetonssmetemss oot sasm s eeeeseemaene s

CANADIAN TESTING
ASSOCIATION

Y

)7
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0262100-PR-3955

Attentilon: May 14, 1979
Hr, E, H, Regts, F. Eng,
Diractor of Public Works.

Corporation of the District of Hatsqui,
323€3 South Fraser Way,

Clearbrook, British Columbia,

Va2t 1¥7.

Gautlenen:
re PR-3655 - MeCALLUM ROAD LANDFILL SITE

Gas Venting
Wicth reference to your plan M-254, please be advised that on-site
gas venting works are better designed to protect specific structures
as required when they are designed. Accordingly, with regard to
pollution contrel considerstions the on-site pas venting works shown
on the drawiag are not required at tids time. Tests for methane
that wa conducted at the site in January did not show the presence
of comdustible gases.

Surcharge Removal

Removal of surcharge should be controlled to leave at least two feet
of final cover suitable for vegetation. The finished slope proposed
on Drawing M-254 is satisfactory.

Use of Completed Poxrtion of Site

Ugse of the completed portion of the refuse site for storage of lumber
and other similar materials meets with our approval,

Further Discaarge of Refuge

During on-site inspectfons this winter with ¥r, Spencer and later with
Mr. Regts of the District of Matsqui it was determined that either the
drainage works or the pumping facilities including the discharge line
to the lagoons were inadequate to remove the leachate from the site,

eeesl2
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Corporation of the Disirict of Matsqui 0262100-PR-3955

We therefore request that the discharpge of refuse to the site cease
until the difficulties with handling the leachate are overcome, and
that the site is properly dressed off, It meets with our approval
te comnlete f£illing the site with soil,

It is incumbent upon the District of Matsqui to prevent pollution of
ground snd surface waters by gathering and treating leachate generated
at the gite,

hould you have any questions relative to the above, please contact
this office,

Yours truly,
——— T — L]

D, W, Miller, P. Eng.
Asslstant Regioneal Hanager.

DM/ fa

Page27 of 68 MOE-2019-9330]
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Fisheries and Environment Canada  Péches et Environnement Canada .
Environmental Protection Protection de I’'Environnement LY

4th Floor, Kapilano 100, Park Royal, EML
West Vancouver, B.C. V7T 1A2 X

March 5, 1979

o % CoNTROL
RECEIVED -
S 3955 %
f »yﬂg% ‘5 ;igﬂ
{5‘@"6‘5} # ‘ﬂ A’J \
Qarﬂ & " :

Mr. W.G. Hamilton,

Regional Managexr, Engineer,
Pollution Control Branch,
Ministry of the Environment,
313 - 6th Street,

New Westminster, B.C. V3L 3A7 EEA

"

Dear Mr. Hamilton: DMM

File 27
Further to the telephone conversation of March 2 l@%?““'
between Mr. G. Thompson of my staff and Mr. D. Miller, I
am enclosing our comments on the McCallum Road landfill site
in Matsgui. We note that Mr. Miller has refused to include
Environmental Protection Service personnel in a March 6
meeting with the municipality. '

1. The system of leachate control presently in use is
inadequate to drain the site under conditions of high
rainfall.

2. We do not consider the installation of additional
pumping facilities to be a suitable solution to the
problem.

3. We object to the further use of the site for any f£fill
material other than inert material (sand and gravel).

4. The wood chips that have been dumped on the site for
a road bed should bhe removed as soon as possible.

In order for E.P.S. to ensure the protection of the fisheries
resource, it is essential that our concerns be made known to
the municipality and this can be best accomplished by an EPS
representative attending the meeting with the municipality.

Yours truly,
M. ITto, P. Eng.,

Director, Environmental Protection Branch

Encl.

cc: Mr. H.P. Klassen, P.Eng.,
A351stant Director (Services), PCB, Victoria

In order fo consenve energy A des ins de con.

and resourcas, this paper dai energeel'des ESSOUCES
conlaing 45per centfecycied,  c@ paprer conlien! 45 pour cent
post-consumer fibre de fibres recyclaas
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ASSISTANT REGIONAL MANAGER Date: MARCH 20, 1979

LOWER MAINLAND
FILE: 0262100-PE-70
PR-3955

re: Status Report
Willband Creek/MSR Lagoons/ Matsqui Refuse Site

The attached samples were collected on October 18, 1978 from Willband Creek
to determine the effect of both permits on the creek. Samples were collected
upstream from the lagoons, downstream from the lagoons (RR Bridge - which is
upstream from the refuse) site and at the Valley Avenue Bridge downstream
from the refuse site. As there was no precipitation at the time, influence
from the refuse site was expected to be minimal.

Basically the results indicate that the lagoons may be leaching into
Bertrand Creek. Although many of the parameters tested, showed an increase
past the lagoons, the most significant increase was felt to be a 5 fold
increase in ammonia, a 1.3 fold increase in NO3 and a greater than 2 fold
increase in phosphorous species. A visual appraisal of the creek bottom

up and down stream suggests that these nutrients may be supporting an
algal scum on the bottom downstream.

Past the refuse site, ammonia levels increased but most of the other
parameters seemed to drop. Possibly, input from intervening tributaries
effected this dilution and ammonia imput from the dump is high enough to
overcome it. '

As there are plans to change both sites it seems sufficient for the present
to only document their effect on the creek.

G. R. GOUGH,
Regional Biosogist

GRG/dm

Attachments

i
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~ NOVEMRER ) T978 ( ”sNv:nnwﬁENTit“Liﬁﬁndeﬁ?f“”' — P KEET N
© MINISTRY OF THE ENVIRONMEMN.
WATER QUALITY REPORT FOR SAMPLE 825561
- | T0: PCB _LOWER MAINLAND )
TUI_ETH &Y. =
NEW WESTMINSTER V3L 347
ATTENTION OF: GRG .
FOR SITE: WILLBAND CR AROVE
SAMPLING DATE(SY: OCT 18/78 {340 HRS
SAMPLE TYPES! FRESH WATER
SAMPLING DEPTHS o .
SAHPLED BY= Pca - LUHER HATNL“}‘[D‘RG” B 11 = st s st e, i 1 i R i
NATE RECEIVED BRY LABORATORY: OCT 19,78
i 0pdotint PH Te7 6050103 RESYDUEETL TOSE 116,
REL UNIT MG/L
© pn8nint RES! N=FILT.10S L t. 0110104 "SPECIFIC CONDUC " I71.
MG /L UMHD/CM
1041702 CHLORIDE:NISSOL 7.5 {81703 NITROGNYAMAONTA 0,011
. MG /L MG/L
t 1091703 NITROGNIND2 NO3 0.76 1100008 NITROGENSINDO3Z ™~ ""U.76
MG /L MB/L
1111701 NITRAGEN:NOR [ 0,005  {1{2060% NITROGNYURGANIC 0,76
| MG/L MG /L
g 1 1 301n 1 - N I TR D[;N' :KJE LD AH“ ,_D_;E ? . .,,,,1 1B 17 03 . NPHU SPHDRU5= URT _______ _..__U.;_U.I_u_
' MG /L MG/L
[ 1191703 PHNSPHORUS :YOT 0,019 1{90{03 PEOSPHORUS ¥T0T O, 020 |
; NISSOLVED MG /L MG /L
! NISSNLVED MG /L
FTHE APPROXIMATE COSY OF THE AROVE TESTS Y5 %5  45.00
i REMARKS
t‘n.;nln;;:’t'w“.;:bv;;;Q.no I-D_-;.'-‘:I .
; FAR ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY
H
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. __ ©

T BCTOBER 24, 1978 { ENVIRONMENYAL [ ABORATDRY. PRAGE 1 N,
| AINISTRY OF THE ENVIRONMEN
@ b | -
WATER QUALITY REPORT FOR SAMPLE B25562W L)
9 \ TO1 PCB LOWER MAINLAND X ] @
[ 313-6TH ST. p
NEW WESTMINSTER V3L 3AT
{ FOR SITE: SOUTH DITCH
e . ' e
v SAMPLING DATE(S): OCT 18778 1U45 HRE
SAMPLE TYPE$ FRESH WATER
O  SAMPLING DEPTH: O @
SAMPLED BY: PCBE = LOWER MAYNLAND RGW
e DATE RECEIVED BY LABORATORY: OCT 19/78
_ ©
Do4ninl  PH 7.8 OTIUIDT SPECTIFIT CORNDUC 177,
! REL UNIY UMHO/CM
I 1 081 7 0 3 N I TRDGN = AHMGNI A ___________ n .,.U 1_6_-..,_....1nq1? 03 _____ "NITRQGN} ND?W—N 03,_ ........... SR ,1.5 6
* MG/L MG /L
@ . ©
s 1100001 NITROGENINOS .55 (111707 NITROGENINOE 0,005
' MG/L MG/L
] e e ©
! 1120003 NITROGNIORGANIC 0,28 1130101 NITROGNIKJELDAH 0,34
! MG /L MG/L
o - _ ©
1181703 PHOSPHNORUS:IORT 0,019 1191703 PHOSPRORUS T TOT D.02d
! MG /L DISSOLVED MG/L
| 1190103 PHOSPHORUS 3TOT 0,033 -
L - . @:
THE APPROXIMATE cOST DOF THE ABOVE TESTS IS & 29,20 :
R o
REMARKS® )
e
| ~ | e
i‘ o . C—‘\% I‘;"(FJ ""'_"'.‘:“'
: , L "3‘2«;/ S o7 idr o T | @
"'.'n'-nn'tntoo,lnn‘icupc.onnnutt-ou !
FOR ENVEIRONMENTAL LABORATORY |
|
o
) o ) ) o @
@ R W, e
‘ LY * ‘
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(’ T NOVEMBER 8 , 19 73—{ ' ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY FAGE 17 ™
b MINISTRY OF THE ENVIRONME.
g
WATER QUALITY REPORYT FOR SAMPLE B25560W
\ TO! PcB LOWER MAINLAND
{ TeT_cTH 97" —<
NEN wESTMINsTER VIL 3A7
_ ATTENTION OF3 GRG
FOR SITE: RR BRIDGE BELOW
SAMPLING DATE(S)¢ OCT 18/78 1400 HRS
SAMPLE TYPE! FRESH WATER
_ SAMPLING DEPTH: 0
SAMPLED BY: PCB = LOWER | MAINLAND RGN o
DATE RECEIVED BY LABORATORY: OCT §9,78
0nd4oint PH Te2 0050101 RESIDUETTL 10SC 176,
REL UNIT MG /L
i MG/L UMHO/CM
i 1041702 CHLORINDE:DISSOL 8,4 081703 NITROGNYAMPONTE D, 0640 |
; MG/L MG/L
1091703 NITRO G' NINOP2 ND3 1: Q02771100001 NYITROGENIND3 "“‘"“"'"'"""“'"‘”'TTD 1
MG /L MG/L
1111703 NITRDGEN:NOZ 0,005 120003  NITROGNYDORGANTIC Spe-a
| MG/L MG/L
. ‘1 l_ 3 Gi U_i._... ..HI T R_n-hg_,N_i._..KvaEﬁL h,_.AHm..._._..._.._._____D _..,3 sw ..,__.,._1,_1,,8 !7“ 3 ....... .P HOSP Hn'ﬂ []S ,UR T ..... ___,_.__D__. C 3,_H_ —
MG /L MG/L
1191703 PHOSPHARUS TaT B, 43 T19010% PHOSPRORUS TT0T 05155
DISSOLVED MG /L MG /L
26517Tn3  SpohIUM 8,3
NISSOLVED MG /L
THE APPROXIMAYE €0ST OF THE ABOVE TESTS IS § 45,00
REMARKS $
‘-_r"s-‘: r;_‘:_a_»-.-. I )
P as s U R AS PSS NSNS ESan s O R E N
FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATNRY
SAMPLERS*S COMMENTST WILLBAND TR -
i_
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i f "’"‘F:ﬁ"\ﬁ"l’-:"ﬁﬁEﬁ“"’"’é‘f“&“ﬁ'ﬁ"{ ~TENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY PAGE 1
. j i MINISTRY OF THE ENVIRONME, 0
./ ]
WATER QUALITY REPORT FnR SAMPLE B25559U
e | TO: PCB LOWER MAINLAND ) @
[ Ti3-57H 5T, _“
NEW WESTMINSTER V3L 3A7
@ ATTENTION OF: GRG e ©
i FOR SITE! ROAD BRIDGE BELOW
& . i
.y SAMPLING DATE(S)S OCF¥ {8/78 1430 HRS
SAMPLE TYPE: FRESH WATER
@ | SAMPLING DEPTH: © e o
SAMPLED BY: PCB = LOWER MAINLAND RGN
DATE RECEIVED BY LABORATORY3 OCT 19,78
] N
004010y PH 7.5 050101 RESIDUETTL 10SC ;1u.
REL UNTIT G/L
e, o I .| @
008nind RESY N-FILT.I05 4, DIIDIDY TSPECIFICTCONODUC 1775,
. MG/L UMHO/CM
@ | ©
,» | 1041702 CHLORIDE:DISSOL B.,4 {08I7TDZ NITROGNYAMMONIA 0,094
MG /L ( MG/ZL
© | e IS I
: {N91703 NITROGNEINO2 NO3 0,97 1100001 “NITROGEN!NDZ UL 96
_ MG/L . MG/L
(] | | ©
1111704 NITROGEN$NO2 0.008 120003 NITROGNTORGANIC O.cB
MG/L MG/L
L | o I e ©
11301038 NITROGNTKJELDAR 0,37 {18170% PHDSPHORUSIORT 0,02k
MG/L | MG/L
© B | o
a 1191703 FHOSPHARUS 1707 0,033 1190703 PROSPRORUS™YTOT 0,046 .
DISSOLVED Me/L MG/L
o o
2651703 SODIUM ' B4
DISSOLVED ‘ MG /L
e , -]
PPROXIM 05T 0 . R 5 45,00
L ) ©
| REMARKS:
@ ©
v -
@ &
. . __ ) i S
i i
@ 2 ----- ¥ T :i 1 "1 x L ! ‘-“‘T\ °
sagnesss sRt AT IASEASatasnREs A
FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LABDRATORY
® | o . e
SAMPLERS*S COMMENTS: WILLBAND CR g
® . ‘ ) ®
iy
D
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Permit Inspection X j“

I. Permit No. Y ARIAS
Name Matelul 5 (or ,gwaf}g?.,_
Location W TS B
Contacted ‘ ijahi .

(1.

II.-

v.

I.

Permit Conditicns

yé«bkz s

Sampling Inspec*4on

Inspected by

Va

Date ol 2. /77
Weather B elend gitg /’
Fosition

Refuse
1. Operation

(2) Minimal working face

(b) Burning I3

e & h‘ .

(c) Type of refuse o

(d) Covering and Comﬁacticn (material, extent, etc.)

2. Zone of Influence

(a) Leachates éiaﬁuukai&

S C-'t‘f‘é) Ca.. < };‘r,

4 A dyle .

£«40- TL~
W

"}be D'F (o QMW"?/

(b) .. Debris, etc.

v A
-‘;ﬁv 2 A?Vﬂ"f.'\j’}ﬁ b

!

Status of Permit (compliance with Permit) _

0{;%‘: l{ fl

Lo clloitin el Tt |

/M&#uzgefl; L

M/ﬁﬂmlpf/k .

A a g /dmf

Additional--Comments

/—u;ﬂﬂmw ,{,wbigf rp//g-w\ /m JK(W/ /'Le’,z.bdxz-c’!'!ff

/’;’_; g,-.-.-,ff’n_’ (5_\ A f/;(”k c/i' [

e

S ———— .-

“""*--......_,

 Instruction_left with Permittee or Site Operator

f‘: 2

Follcw—uﬁ Contact with Permitree

NN

LS g~

Action Recommended




0262100-PE~-3855

Decembar 18, 1973

Municipal Engineer,

forporation of the Pistrict of Matsqui,
32383 South Fraser ¥ay,

Ciearbrook, Prirish Columbia. VZT IH7.

Attention: Mr. Ed Regts,
Municipal Engineer

Dear Sirs:
In our discussions with Mr. Spencer of your office, it has become
apparent that the monltoring progran for the above site is in need

of revigw.

Accordingly, we have reviewed the available data and request that
vou undertake the following revised progran:

1. LOCATION OF MONTITORING STATIONS

As indicated on the attached diagram:

a. Surface Water Stations:

#0301441 Wwillband Creek upstream; Raillway bridge

#0301442 Willband Creek downstreesm; Valley Avenve bridge

#0301443 willband tributary upstream; S. of R.R.

#0301444 Willband tributary downstream; N. of McCallum
b. Groundwater wells:

#0301445 Existing well; across McCallum Road
#0301446 Outside of the N. Dyke center

c. Sump Well:

#0301447 Existing sump

2. FREQUENCY OF MORITORING

Once every two months for the first year; reduced to once every three
months in the following years.

_0...._'.,2
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3. PARAMETERS TO BE ANALYZED

a. At the suriace water stations 0301441 and 0301442 analyze for:

pH, N-NHj, N-NO,, P-Tot. diss., Conductivity, Fe diss., ~
C~tot. org,, Field Oxygen dissolved.

a1, At surfeace stations 0301443 and 0301444 analyze for Fe diss.,
Conductivity, ﬁ!‘fg, fleld T, oH.

b, At the growmdwater well statlons 0301445 and 0301446 analyze for:

pH, N-NHg5, N-NOj, P-Tot. diss., Sulfide, Conductivity, Fe diss.,
C=total org., Colour true.

c. At the sump station 0301447 analyze for:

pH, N-Nilq, H-HO43, P-Tot. Diss., Sulfide, Conductivity, Fe diss.,
C~Tot org., colour true, Zn diss.

&. SUBMISSION OF DATA

Copies of the data are to be submitted to this office as they are

received.
Yours truly,
—————— .
D, ¥, Miller, P.Eng.
Asgistant Regional Manager.
CRG/fa
attachnent

ce: Derelr G, Spencer,
Superintendent of Water and Sanitation Operations
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To:

Chief, Municipal Division - Date: November 3, 1478
Director : File: 0262100-PR-3955

Re: Resume Meeting November 2, 1978
78M4~105 Corporation of the District of Matsqui-

: Mg.Callum Road Site (DAD, RCS) (3 MAH‘!LM&%”

S —

Recommend an amendment to the Permlt to authorize an increase in
discharge and removal of expiry date in accord with the resume
for continued operation of the site.

Director to Note:

The site 1s located in rather marginal ground conditions but
operation and leachate collection works have been reasonably
satisfactory to date. The perimeter drain to lower the water
table in the vicinity of the north east dyke has now been installed.

N A ) o
g;;;?:i@gfkbhfxg,, ./,;Ez:)E£C?ZEE;GZchﬁéktjf"
R .C. Schurr P.N. Bardal

RCS:pii
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3.

Pffﬂi'ﬁ?(‘" File: 0262100-PR-3955
Date: October 19, 1978

From: Interior Section (RCS, DD)
Municipal Division
\QC:!TROL ap
RECEIVED ’%

Qﬁ

RESUME FOR PERMIT AMENDMENT APPLICATION €}

=y
Application for Permit Amendment Pursuant to ( HO¥ '23 18
Pollution Control Act on behalf of The Cor-
poration of the District of Matsqui, dated

2, 1
January 13, 1978. NEn MAINLAND o

PERMIT

Permit No. PR-3955 issued August 9, 1976 authorizes the discharge of
25 cubic yards (19 m3) per day of municipal refuse to a site about

"1 mile (1.6 km) north of Abbotsford. Daily covering of the exposed

wastes is required, provision is to be made for venting gases,and
leachate must be collected and treated to prevent contamination of
surface and ground waters. Under the 'PLANS' clause of the Letter of
Transmittal, each proposed phase of the operation must receive approval
from the Branch before the works can commence. A permit expiry date
of December 31, 1977 was imposed to control the initial development
until auvceptable operational practice was established.

APPLICATION

The application requests an increase in discharge quantity to 100 cubic
yards (76 m3) per day and an extension in the term of the permit to
December 31, 1978.

HISTORY
Approval of the works design was issued March 7, 1978 encompassing the
leachate collection system and pump station. Procedures for venting

gases from completed sections of the landfill are to be further con-
sidered and pursued,

ADMINISTRATIVE ASPECTS

The amendment was posted, published and circulated in accordance with
the Act and its Regulatioms.

POLICY

Relative to the quantity of discharge, the daily covering requirement
in the permit exceeds the minimum frequency acceptable under the Muni-
cipal Objectives of 3 times per week for this category of landfill,
Putrescible wastes are deposited less than 4 feet above groundwater
but in that the concept of the operation involves the collection and
treatment of all leachates generated to preclude migration of contami-
nants beyond the containing dykes, it is considered that the intent of
policy is met.

AGENCY COMMENTS

Neither Health nor Fish and Wildlife have objections to the propbsal.

Environment Canada expressed concern about the presence of a black,
0ily scum outside the dyked area which may have originated from ths
landfill and may be contaminating the adjacent stream to the north.
They indicate their continued objection until all leachates arc:
guided away from watercourses and satisfactorily treated. % 4

OBJECTORS

None,
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10.

11,

. .\w; e
REGIONAL OFFICE REPORT

The landfill operation has been progressing for about 1 1/2 years from
the intersection of McCallum and Industrial Roads northwards, without
negative aspects being apparent in site maintenance. Four monitoring
reports have been completed since February 1977 showing no significant
affect in the groundwater well and acceptable levels of copper and
lead in the leachate. However, ammonia concentrations in Willband
Creek have been very high but the location of the sampling station may
not be such that the changes in creek water quality are indicative of
the landfill activities., It is possible that seepage from the treat-
ment lagoons upstream of the landfill is contributing to the inter-
ference measured in the creek.

The Regional Office recommends that the amendment be granted for the
proposed quantity increase and has no objection to the requested expiry
date being dejyleted.

SECURITY REQUIREMENTS

Security is not considered applicable.

DISCUSSION OF TECHNICAL ASPECTS

Following Environment Canada's expressed concern that leachate may be DD
escaping beyond the 20 acre (8 ha) landfill area contained by dykes, bkﬂhk “ )
a conductivity study was performed by our Regional staff without ch;/' @;&;xk*
clusive identification of the source of the contamination. It is ~o~F e
possible that organic matter contained in the local peaty soils was ¢ S
decomposing and causing discoloration and odour in any standing water.3£aﬂﬁ*$QJM”
Consequently, a short literature review by Services Section recommendedaqfﬂ‘f  howd
parameters to more positively associate the characteristics of the  gufiwcout
water outside the dyke with typical landfill leachates and these have ..ene %
been incorporated into the monitoring schedule for the receiving environ- crda FA

G
ment. racae o Fhu
e

Lt

In any event, a run of perforated pipe has been added to the collection
system to drain the area adjacent to the northeast dyke and this should
be the most effective remedy to preclude any leachate migration. Through
a telephone discussion, later confirmed by letter, with an EPS staff
member, this procedure was considered to allay the agency's concern.

With regard to the increased quantity proposed, there are no additional
problems foreseen provided the supply of cover material can be sustained
for daily covering. In addition, the expiry date of December 31, 1978
requested by the application is no longer considered to serve a useful
purpose since the Municipality intend to complete the landfill within
the authorized area, the anticipated service life is about another 2-3
years and sufficient control exists in the present L.0.T. where each
phase of the project must be approved before such works can proceed.
The permittee concurs with the deletion of the expiry date and confirms
that treatment of the leachate collected from the landfill can be main-
tained beyond .the time when the lagoon system is abandoned by pumping
into the collector trunk feeding the new treatment facility at the
Fraser River.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that

(1) an amendment to the permit be issued to increase the authorized
daily discharge from 25 cu. yd. (19 m3) to 100 cu. yds. (76 m3)

(2) the expiry date of December 31, 1877 be deleted
(3) conditions specified in the L.O.T. remain unchanged

(4) receiving environment monitoring be supplemented with observation
of groundwater differentials across the northeast dyke and surface
water outside this dyke be characterized by COD, Fe, pH and chloride
measurements.

‘ﬁﬁb,qf\j:E:BCrvﬁbikgg

D. A. Douglas

| FI;!
24
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To: ASSISTANT REGIONAL MANAGER Date: SEPTEMBER 19, 1978
LOWER MAINLAND REGION

File: 0262100-PR~3955

Re  MATSQUL: McCALLUM ROAD REFUSE SITE

At your request, I met with Derek Spencer, Superintendent of Water and
Sanitation Operations on September 12th and answered his queries on the
nature of the leachate problem at the above site.

Mr. Spencer was shown the results of the June 6th conductivity survey and
seemed convinced, following the discussion, that there was a leachate
problem at the site. He indicated that he did not know the nature of the
material used in the eastern dyke and that it might well be pervious to
the movement of leachate. Earlier memos in the permit file make reference
. to the use of Hog fuel for this dyke.

To correct the situation he agreed to complete the installation of drain
pipe from the dyke face to the sump as soon as conditions will allow., He
was reminded that swamp pads can be used in situations such as this to
allow equipment access.

At the time of the meeting, the undersigned received copies of four moni-
toring reports completed since February 1977. A brief review of their
content reveals that:

1. Samples taken from the ground water monitoring well do not show
significant evidence of contamination by the dump leachate.

2. Both dissolved and total levels of Cu and Pb in the pump station
leachate have been consistently at or below the detectable limit.

3. Ammonia levels in the creek jumped to an alarming level of 6.6 ppm
in October, 1977.

4. Suspended solids and turbidity are being monitored in the ground well?
A review of the sampling locations indicates that:

1. Relative to the EVS recommended monitoring program (dated November 26,
1976), that they are following, they have chosen their Willbrand Creek
station - upstream from the dump. This location will not serve to in-
dicate changes in the quality of Willbrand Creek that might occur as
a result of dump activities,

i
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2. The ground water station is positioned in a locatibn which would seem
(topographically speaking) to be almost a control and certainly not an
effective location for the only groundwater station.

In addition, it was noted at the time of the meeting that Mr. Spencer
was referring to the EVS monitoring program (dated November 26, 1976;
permit file) as he discussed monitoring requirements. These require-
ments are contrary to those proposed by the Regional Manager in a memo,
dated January 27, 1977, especially with regard to monitoring frequency.

To correct the above situations, it is recommended:

1. That they be required to add another groundwater monitoring well
outgide the east dyke near the middle of the dyke.

2, That they be required to add.a creek station where Willbrand Creek
crosses the Abbotsford - Mission highway.

3. That their requirement to monitor dissolved and total Cu and Pb
levels be suspended until future Pollution Control Branch random
checks show the presence of these metals in the sump,

ﬁmwd“&FL”'
4. That their requirement to monitor suspended solids and turbidity —“ _ .o N
in the ground water well(s) be lifted. &ﬁ;ﬂﬁf4gi;aﬁdb
) A '6'\0‘“ GP‘&‘

5. That the Regional Biologist investigate the reason for the higﬁ
creek NH3 level. This may be related to seepage from the M.S.A,
lagoons upstream.

6. That the district be reminded of their need to sample the monitoring
stations on a bimonthly basis, as recommended by the Regional Manager
(note item 3 above re Cu).

In addition, it is recommended that correspondence being sent to the Permittee
be sent to the attention of the Superintendent of Water and Sanitation Operations
who 1s directly responsible for managing the works and any related monitoring
program.

G, %, Gl
]

G. R. GOUGH,
REGIONAL BIOLOGIST.
GRG/fa

e D . Poc G Las (’?f’«e rosim)
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CORPORATION ¢

JISTRICT OF MATSQUI
T V2T 1W7 Telephone 853-2281

32383 South Frawfw,ay C

{o

Unidipal Clerk Brian E. Strong, B.Sc.

Mayor Harry Dejong

August 31, 1978

FILE: G-1-3 FPu 27937
Ministry of The Environment
Pollution Control Branch
313 - 6th Street

New Westminster, B.C.

V3L 3A7

Attention: Mr. D. W. Miller EA B
P. Eng. SHE)

{File

Dear Sir:

RE: McCALLUM ROAD SITE LEACHATE PROBLEM

I am sorry you found it necessary to write as you did, refering
etter #0262100-PR-3955 dated August 23, 1978, we are certainly not
nally being uncooperative.

- Im sure that had you looked closer during your recent visit you
would have seen that "Big-0" had in fact been laid along the dyke bottom
and covered with drain rock. That work was done the week following your
request, however, we have not completed this work running parallel with the
road because of being unable to get equipment in owing to unstable swampy
conditions.

We are hoping as time permits to build a hog fuel road to get a
back hoe in there or, failing that, to use hand labour as that becomes
available.

Your request will be met with although, I feel that I must disagree
with you on interpretation. The problem, if it is one, I believe, is not
caused by leachate. My feeling is that the water which lies there is little
different to that which would lie there if this site was not used as a land-
fill site.

cont'd....2
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cont'd....2

If you remember, during your visit on July 12, 1978, we talked
on énalypical parameters. You indicated that you would be able to obtain
some guldeline information in this regard, perhaps T can expect something
from you shortly.

I trust we shall not be too long in completing what we have
set out to do. @ ‘]

iSuperintendent of Water
Sanitation:Operations

o
> ‘?\m e gt Lo S f Jragorir )

CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF MATSQUI '
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( " ( '2 EROOKSBANK AVE.
JRTH VANCOUVER,B.C.

CANADA v7J 2¢c1

TELEPHONE:  985-0648

CHEMEX LABS LTD. _:*;ff:x?m persrn

+ ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS « GEQCHEMISTS + REGISTERED ASSAYERS
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS CERTIFICATE NO. w3233
to: Corp. of the Dist. of Matsqui ' INVOICE NO. 23303
Public Works Dept. Feb. 17/78
32383 S. Fraser Way RECEIVED
AT Cle.arbrook, B.C. . ANALYSED Feb. 28/78
D. Spencer ' P.0. #22990 Feb. 14/75
SAMPLE NO. - Pump Creek G_roum? Water
Station  Monitor “.Monitoér —
.~ pH 5.85 7.08 6.07
» Susp. Solids (mg/L) 160 9.6 - 350
¢ Tot. Diss. Solids (mg/L) 3600 9 320
v Turbidity (NTU) 125 1.8 - 58
Color. (True) 200 28 : 600
»~ Conductivity (umhos/cm) 2750 150 400
-~ B.0.D. (mg/L) 420 10 80
v ‘Tot. Cu (ppm) < 0.02 < 0.02". 0.02
o " oph " < 0.02 <0.02 - <0.02
R A 1 - 0.90 0.04 . 0.66
TR e W 420 0.96 - 88
e M 39 0.22 - 12 :
. “Tot. PO, (mg/L P) 2.0 0.04 0.80 !
N02+N03. (mg/L N) 0.17 1.4 - 0.13
" NHo=No  (mg/L N) - 110 < 0.01 < 0.01
» AlRalinity (mg/L CaCOs) 803 50.6 - 199
# Hardness (mg/L CaCOq) 843 2.5 144
v Diss. Cu (ppm) <0.02  <0.02° <0.02
v Pb " < 0.02 < 0,02 < 0.02
n 7n n 0.25 0.02 0.13
" Fe " 200 .15 29
" Mo " : 1.3 < 0.02 6.0

.
CTA -

@/ u“;iia::‘wm: CERTIFIED BY: o oo St o et n |
AESS5QCIATION
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ASSISTANT REGIONAL MANAGER SEPTEMBER 19, 1978
LOWER MAINLAND REGION _ .
File: 0262100~PR-3955

Re  MATSQUI: WMcCALLUM ROAD REFUSE SITE

At your request, I met with Derek Spencer, Superintendent of Water and
Sanitation Operations on Septewber 12th and answered his queries on the
nature of the leachate problem at the above site.

Mr. Spencer was shown the results of the June 6th conductivity survey and
seemed convinced, following the discussion, that there was a leachate
problem at the site. He indicated that he did not know the nature of the
material used in the eastern dyke and that it might well be pervious to
the movement of leachate. Earlier memos in the permit file make reference
to the use of log fuel for this dyke.

To correct the situation he agreed to complete the installation of drain
pipe from the dyke face to the sump as soon as conditions will allow. He
was reminded that swamp pads can be used in situations such as this to
allov equipment access.

At the time of the meeting, the undersigned received copies of four moni-
toring reports completed since February 1977, A brief review of their
content reveals that:

1. Samples taken from the ground water monitoring well do mot show
significant evidence of contamination by the dump leachate.

2. Both dissolved and total levels of Cu and Pb in the pump station
leachate have been consistently at or below the detectable limit.

3. Ammonia levels in the creek jumped to an alarming level of 6.6 ppm
in October, 1977.

4., Suspended solids and turbidity are being monitored in the ground well?

A review of the sampling locations indicates that:

1. Relative to the EVS recommended monitoring program (dated November 26,
1976), that they are following, they have chosen their Willbrand Creek
station - upstream from the dump. This location will not serve to in-

dicate changes in the quality of Willbrand Creek that might occur as
a result of dump activities.
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2. The ground water station is positioned in a location which would seem
(topographically speaking) to be almost a control and certainly mnot an
effective location for the only groundwater station,

In addition, it was noted at the time of the meeting that Mr. Spencer
was referring to the EVS monitoring program (dated November 26, 1976;
pernit file) as he discussed monitoring requirements. These require-
ments are contrary to those proposed by the Regional Manager in a memo,
dated January 27, 1977, especially with regard to monitoring frequency.

To correct the above situations, it is recommended:

1., That they be required to add another groundwater monitoring well
outside the east dyke near the middle of the dyke.

2, That they be required to add a creek station where Willbrand Creek
crosses the Abbotsford - Migsion highway.

3. That their requirement to wonitor dissolved and total Cu and Pb
levels be suspended until future Pollution Control Branch random
checks show the presence of these metals in the sump.

4. That their requirement to monltor suspended solids and turbidity
in the ground water well(s) be lifted.

5. That the Regional Biologist investigate the reason for the high
creek NHg level. This may be related to seepage from the M.S.A.
lagoong upstrean.

6. That the district be reminded of their need to sample the monitoring
stations on a bimonthly basls, as recommended by the Reglonal Manager
(note item 3 above re Cu).

In addition, it is recommended that correspondence being sent to the Permittee
be sent to the attention of the Superintendent of Water and Sanitation Operations
who 1s directly responsible for managing the works and any related monitoring
program,

& R,G

G. R. GOUGH,
REGIONAL BIOLOGIST.
GRG/fa
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262100-PR- 3255

Auguet 23, 1978

Corporaticn of the Distriet of Matsqui
22383 Soukh Fraser Way

Clesybrook, B.C,

V2T 197

Attention: My, Ed Regts, P. Eng.

Gentlemen:

re: MeCallyw Road Site
Leachate FProblem

On July 12, 1978, I met with Mr. D. Spencer, Matsqui Works Superin-
tendent at the McCallum Road Refuse Site to inspect and resolve the
wreblen of leachate bhuildup slong the dyke 2s shown on the attached
slhetch, At my regquest My, Speneor agreed to Install "Big-C" drainage
nipe ingide and to the full extent of the dyke, at about 2 feet deep.
The pipe which would be overlain with drain rock would be connected
to the pump station, The time required for construction was esti-
mated six weeks from the day of our meeting.

During an inspection this week it was notad that the leachate contin-
ues to eollect at the dyke. There was no evidence of the said
improvenents having been constructed. Ve therefore request that the
District give this matter their immediate attemtion so that the
works are installed by mid September.

Your cooperation in this regard would be appreciated.

Yours truly,

P ekt

D, ¥. Miller, P. Eng.,
Assistant Regional Manager

DWM/ dm

Attachment

: ~/ .
ac T{)._&Dcci.«;’;,tvfi.s(}fﬁ f'b*‘if!zﬁ)
Y E
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("' GOVERNMENT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

(.,. -
MEMORANDUM

TOFILE FROM

D, W. MILLER, ASSISTANT REGIONAL MANAGER

oJuly 20th 1978

‘SUBJECT.. P R"‘3955 .’}[ATSQUI ‘o M"—'CALLUM . ROAD SITE OUR-FI LE026 ZIOO-PR‘3955

YOUR FILE........... we i e RC——

On July 13, 1978, I met Matsqui Works Superintendent, Derrick Spencer at
the site to discuss the collection and disposal of leachate presently stand-
ing at the northeast side of the site along the dyke. Derrick Spencer was
surprised at seeing the leachate at that location and agreed to take
immediate action to place drain pipe the full length of the inside of the
dyke, about two feet below the surface. The drain pipe would flow by
gravity to the existing leachate pump. This improvement will result in a
general lowering of the local water table along the dyke and prevent any
leachate from escaping at least from that end of the site.

D. Spencer believed the work should be completed in about six weeks.

In regard to the leachate pumping facility he said a standby pump was being

installed.
D. W. MILLER
s war [
OWM | | e
Hyw {1 |

Filg |~ |
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. GOVERNMENT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
( N -0
MEMORANDUM

TO.... REGIONAL MANAGER - LOWER MAINLAND FROM

SUBJECT... FUGITIVE LEACH&TEFROHPR—BQSSQ‘MTSDUi " OUR FILE e

YOUR FILE. cooiiiininrinnsiinrnnmanvas

In accordance with Victoria's request for field information on the Matsqui refuse
site PR-3955 the undersigned visited the site on June 16, 1978, and noted the
following:

Conductivity measurements taken with a Beckman RB3 Solu Bridge indicate that
leachate emanating from the refuse has mixed with rain or ground water and
covered the field inside the dyke up to about .3 m deep next to the dyke (see
attached diagram; numbers are conductivity readings). Readings omn the outside
of the dyke further indicate that the leachate is seeping through, under or
around the dyke and contaminating ponded water on the outside of the dyke.
This water is gaining access to a tributary of Willband Creek as is evidenced
by the increase in conductivity from 160 upstream to 280 downstream from this
contaminated field. Grass in the contaminated field presumably hides the move-—
ment of leachate eastward. Conductivity measurements taken by C. S. Ribble of
this office on May 18 also show an increase in conductivity in Willband Creek
past its confluence with this contaminated tributary.

The undersigned believes that the under drain collectors may, in essence, be
draining the leachate away from the refuse and to the exposed area inside the
dyke because the ground slope is downward - away from the working face. This
rmovement seems facilitated by the observation that covered tile is continuous
with an extensive section of uncovered tile in the field near the face. Leachate
may simply be draining into the covered section of the drain pipe and escaping
into the field out of the exposed section of pipe.

The escape of leachate through the dyke seems impossible in that the dyke out-
wardly appears to be made of clay. This leads one to suspect that the leachate is
seeping under the dyke or possibly around the ends, especially the northern end
where a new gravel road has been constructed.

Restoration of the integrity of this site appears to lie in resurfacing the lower
face of the dyke, the railway tracks to the south and the road side to the north
with clay. This resurfacing should be conducted below the present ground level
to reduce the possibility of subsurface leachate movement as well,

G.R. G

G. R. GOUGH,
REGIONAL BIOLOGIST.

GRG/fa

cc: D. A. Douglas,
Interior Section: Municipal Division
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Province of { Ministry of 1106 Cook Street
> ) . { Victaria
Bfl!ISH Columbia The Environment ' British Columbia
REPEER vaVix4

Phone: 387-5321

POLLUTION CONTROL BRANCH

YOUR FILE e e

oun Fiie 0262100=PR~-3955

s 197 —
une 15, 19 r ,@"d :‘?(},{ \"\,
y:ﬁ\w RECEIVED ’5,« RN
/g %)

Environmental Protection Branch
4th Floor, Kapilano 100

West Vancouver, BC

V7T 1A2

Attention: Mr. M. Ite, P. Eng.
Director

Gentlemen:
Re: Permit Amendment Application Pursuant to Pollution Control Act

on behalf of the Corporation of the District of Matsqul dated
Januvary 13, 1978.

This will confirm my telephone conversation today with Mr. Norm Jung,
of your Branch, concerning the matters raised in your letter dated

April 11, 1978.

Because the surface liquid was identified as being located ouktside
the dykes containing the land £ill operation, our Regiomal Manager
has been requested to sample the area to assist in establishing the
source of the ponded water. As recommended, these are to include .
the leachate inside the dyke, surface water on the opposite side offVWiil |
the creek and the tributary creek water itself. We are considering ...

a conductivity study for this purpose. e

You can expect our advice on the result of these analyses and in the
meantime we enclose a copy of Permit PR-39535 as requested. -

Yours very truly,

:Wkg

D. A. Douglas >
Interior Sectlon
Municipal Division

DAD/ cad

Encl.

cc: Mr. G. Gough - Lower Mainland =

i
H

i
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Environment Env. ‘nement o - =
Canada Canada I DEPARTHENT TF T1AMERT

P E L

Environmental  Protection de

i §
Protection I'Environniement 4 " e
B . ; ) b i Y]
4th Floor, Kapilano 100 - Park Royal, .% _ o
West Vancouver, B. C. V7T 1A2 i P O
me e DRSNS

April 11, 1978.

Mr. W.N. Venables, P. Eng.,
Director, Pollution Control Branch,

Water Resources Administration, . tourfle  Veireréferees
Ministry of the Environment,

'Parliament B ulldlngs R ' Our file Notre referanie
Victoria, B. C. V8V 455 4782~-M341

Dear Mr. Venables:

Re: Application for Amendment to PCB Permit PR-3955 -
The Corporation of the District of Matsqui

The Environmental Protection Service has reviewed the
subject permit amendment application and the *ollow1
comments are presented for your consideration.

Fisheries and Marine Service expressed concern at the
time of the original permit application that leachate
could contaminate Willband Creek, an important salmon
stream. The permit application stated that the disposal
site would be located not less than 500 feet from the
nearest watercourse, although an accompanying map
indicated it would be less than 200 feet from Willband
Creek.

An on-site inspection of the site by Fisheries personnel
indicated the disposal area can be inundated at times.
Since the top layer of soil in the area is peat and there
is a high water table, we object strongly to the above
amendment application.

Enclosed are copies of Fisheries and Marine Service
correspondence regarding this permit and the amendment
application. We would appreciate belng kept informed of
the status of this permit.

Yours. truly;

D " ——
e Ege

.A. Heskin, P. Eng., S ';?',' T
Regional Director General, Pacific Region, | filﬁﬂh{ﬂi%ﬁﬁntibzﬁ
Environmental Protection Service, L. ?vkﬁ N :
Department of Fisherles and the Environment. ; _ : ) ““‘}

| A —
Encl. U I
. ; B = .
c.c. Dr. I.K. Birtwell, B e
A/Chief, Water Quality Division, ‘~—w—~;#4mﬁmmm@_ﬂﬁh_i
!

Habitat Protection Directorate, p-hh‘ﬁ_pLﬁ“m

Fisheries & Marine Service , i
ce . TLwP1fMLHIP1 EN%MQ ’

04-1002 (06/75}

#
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M. Ito, Dirxector

Environmental Protection Branch \D)Af
>

I. K. Birtwell, Chief

Water Quality Division

Habitat Protection Unit N

PCB PERMIT AMENDMENT APPLICATION #PR-3955 - THE CORPORATION OF

(.. |
Nu {E DE SERVICE

RD—-—-—;._.._______WQ!H! i

| SECURITY - CLASSINCAHEON-DLSLCMGTE,

R

GUR FILE - W7A éRENCEFqAR 04 1978
5795-1nZee . op. PROT..__ ..

YOUR r:LE-V/rkh‘ﬂm—-—-—m IR AT

e AISATRTEGY

DATE

March 2, 1978

THE DISTRICT OF MATSQUI

The subject application concerns a proposal to increase the daily volume
of domestic refuse discharged to a small existing landfill from 25 to 100
cubic yards, and to extend the life of the landfill until December 31, 1978.

The Fisheries Service originally objected to the landfilling of this
area (see attached November 25, 1974 memorandum, Boyd to Webster). Concern
was expressed regarding the landfill's proximity (200 ft.) to Willband Creek,
a ooho producing stream which flows into Clayburn Creek, a tributary of
Matsqui Slough. Willband Creek annually supports up to 25 spavming coho
salmon, and Clayburn Creek has a run of approximately 300 coho salmon. In {

addition, both creeks have a small steelhead run.’

An on-site inspection of the landfill was conducted by Habitat Protection

staff on February 22, 1978.

At that time it was learned that domestic refuse _ —

had been deposited to a depth of about ten feet over the southerm comer of

the landfill site. .

Four-inch perforated plastic drain pipe has been laid

over adjacent unfilled areas presumably to collect and drain standing water
during the extension of the landfill. The ground water table was cbserved
at or near the ground surface throughout the site (See Photograph #1).
According to PCB Municipal Waste Cbjectives, landfilling of swampy land may

only be undertaken using inert fill material.

In view of its high water table, and because the site is situated within

200 feet of Willband Creek and somewhat closer to its tributary, _
#2) Fisheries Service objects strongl @t‘his amendment application.

! M {L ({ lt;"\ﬁ}

I.K. Biri:we%

; i1, Chief . :
Water Quality Division H.r\}.

S8
Enc.%?

Ccc. -G, Jones, Acting lManager
L.S. Freeman, District Supervisor
B. Cox, F & W/L

FEE CTamnd B FALe e

(Photograph

/
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Province of ( Ministry of (

British Columnbia ’ Recreation and ;
C 2, LTThL - 5Tth Ave., Conservation

Sarrey, B. C.

VSS 1H2 FISH AND WILDLIFE BHANCH

YOURFILE

May 26, 1878 i ;

i aEL Re

H b r oy oy i

R R R i

. i P 9”..)-5 !
Pollution Control Branch, ... . .cw. s;guTROL SRANCH

Parliament Buildings, § LI LIRS !

Victoria, B. C.

Attention: W. N. Venables; Directer

Re: Application for amendment on
behelf of the Corporation of the
District of Matsgui.

Dear Sir:

This office understands from a telephone conversation with Paul

Christianson of your New Westminster office that the proposed

amendaents to the application will not increase the presently

permitted size of the dump area. Therefore, we have no objections

to the application. However, if future operations at the dump

site are to encroach cleoser to Willband Creek than is presently 1
the case, we recommend a dyke be constructed between the dump

and the Creek to contain any leachate produced. The dyke should

be constructed from inert mineral f£ill and constructed before

further dumping takes place.

Thank you for your consideration.

Yours sincerely,

i o i P ;
. Sy bt R AR e R won memememe
\fﬁ RV TRD £ Y BNER TR RS _1 : :

L. M. Giles, L e
Habitat Protection Technician b t ;

L4G/cld L L T

cc: B. Cox, Habitat Protection Biologist, Burnaby Fish & Wildlife
S. Samis, Fisheries & marine Service
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May 2, 1978

Environmental Protection Service
Department of Fisheries snd the Environment
4th Floer, Kapilano 100, Park Royal

Vest Vancouver, British Columbia

V7T lA2

Attention: DMr. B.A. Heskin, P. Eng.
Pegional Directer Geuneral,
_Pacific Region

Gentlemen:

Applicaticn for Permit Amenément Pursuant te _
Pollution Control Act on behalf of The Corporation
of the District of Matsqui, dated January 13, 1978.

Toig will acknovledge receipt of your comments dated April 11, 1678
concerning the subject amendment application.

In lesulng the origiual permit August 9, 1976, due regard was given

to your agency's advice by letter of Februsry 10, 1975 that “to

prevent contaminztion of Willbznd Creek it 1s eesential thet run—off

or leachates be prevented". In this regard, a system of under-drain
collectors has been installed and the leachste punped away from the

eite for treatment in the munlcipsl plant. The design of this systenm

has received epproval from this Branch as required by item D. ‘Plaus’

of the Letter of Transmittal to the present permit. Item D. alsoc requires
the works for esch phase of the project to be appreved before econstruction
commences.,

It i8 intended that the &dequzcy of the operation he assessed through

en ongoing program of inspection and wonitoring. Tor this reason,

the original permit was granted for a perdod of approximately one year
only and the subject amendment wzs undoubtedly influenced for the same
resson in requesting en extengion to December 31, 1978.

o w 2
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-Z- 0262100-PE~351

Accordingly, we would esppreciate early clerificetion on whether your
concerns would be allayed by granting the amendment request on the same
besis of continued leazchate control and substaatiation of the works to
adequately econtrol pollution.

Yourse very truly,

D.A. Dougles, P. Eng.

Interior Section
Munieipal Division

DAD :db

;
£
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'71 4%y Fisheries and Environment Canada ~ Péches et Envirannement Canada FATER RESOURCES

F‘Wﬂ”“TO’“uHPm,NNw
& 97 Environmental Protection Protection de I'Environnement

4th Floor, Kapilano 100, Park Royal . S5 2 197 f

' i

|

§

West Vancouver, B.C., V7T 1lA2
May 29, 1978 ' ._.._-_,_

Mr. D.A. Douglas, P.Eng.
Interior Section, Municipal Division
Pollution Control Branch

Yourfie  \Volre réfgrence

1106 Cook Street renc o
Victoria, B.C. . 0262100-PR-3955

' 4 Qurfis  Notrs référenc

VeV dxs 4782-M341

Dear Mr. Douglas:

Re: Application for Amendment Pursuant to Pollution Control
Act, on behalf of District of Matsqul, dated January 13,
1978

In your letter of May 2, 1978, you asked for clarification of

our position regarding the subject amendment application. We

did not receive a copy of the original permit or Letter of Trans-
mittal so we were not aware of your requirements for leachate
control at the site.

Immediately north of the area presently being filled, there is
considerable standing water. Further north, and adjacent to

a small tributary of Willband Creek, the ground is also covered
with a black oily scum which has a septic odour, and appears to
be contamlnatlng the small stream. We are concerned that this
may arise from the landfill, which would create doubt as to

the adequacy of the leachate control system. Information
derived from your ongoing program oOf 1nspectlon and monitoring
should resolve this doubt.

In the interim, however, we must continue to object to the amend-
ment application until we are satisfied that all leachates are
guided away from any watercourses and treated. We would appre-
ciate any further information regarding this permit's status.
Also, please forward to us a copy of Permit PR-3955 and the
accompanylng Letter of Transmittal for our records.

truly,

M. Ito, P.Eng.
Director
Environmental Protection Branch

e — i i

A des ting de consenvalion . H
pape del'énerpe ot 905 IeSLONCES Bt S P !
runtrecycled.  cepapiEr contient 45 poer cenl i ! PTT—————f
[ o hres recy clges [ : b

J 2 LY
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INSPECTION REPORT — REFUSE

£

v {

Permit Inspection

I. Permit No. s 5577

Name /7/@&/ W f"/
Location WM%[ /-

Contacted ,_,..-a-»

Permit Ccnd:l.ticrns Mﬂ

Sampling Iué

ction

Inspected by /(%Mmfwﬁﬂ

Date _\/,-(,Léi/’ 6/’/7&’

Weather (.\Q;.mw/
[~

Position —

II. Refuse
1. Operation

(2) Minimal working face _gds

(b) Burning s~

(c) Ty'pe of requeM

(d) Covering and Cmnpactiun (material, extent, etc.) Mgﬁ,& %Z&‘Z’:ﬁ&: fogr

2. Zone of Influence
(a) Leachates _oneve o iyenvesl.

(b) Debris, etc. Praes

IITI. Status of Permit (compliance with Permit) angé:w ,‘um(?/,., /;fuam,«/‘f ,(,,;M

Iv,

”//)C”-‘} ”/M%MW

V. Instruction left with Permittee or Site Operator

VI. Follow-up Contact with Permittee —

VII. Action Recommended .. ., _
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CHIEF - MUNICIPAL DIVISION
P. K. CHRISTEWSEN, LOUZR MATNLAMD REGION
AFRIL 13th 78
AR-3355, MATSOUI, < GRPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF 02G2100-AR~3955

SIPE IHMSPECTION REPORY

On March 15, 1373, P. Christensen inspected the District of Matsqui refuse gite on
MeCalluis Foad in Abhotsford., This report is intended to up-date E. M., Lawson's
inspection veport of October 17, 1974,

BACRGROUNI

The eite hag beec In opevatlon now for approximately a year with no negative aspects
with regard to day to day maintenance, The site has been progressing from the inter-
section of MeCallum Road and Industrial Avenue in a northerly direction with the
active face woving across the face sg required.

Sampling dnta bag not been vecoived from the Distriet of Hatsqui, nor is there
evidence that sawrnling wells have heen lastzlled.

SOURCE OF WAS™E

-The type of waste rTemalus the same as mumicipal type wastes aithough the amount is to
be inereased fyvom 25 cu. yds./day to 100 cu. yds./day from the Abbotsford and Matsqui
areas. A population base is not essential since the Trethewy Road site will accept
any waste over the quantity to be discharged to this site.

There will be no burping at this site.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

The site 1z a peat hog with the typical accompanying vegetation. The substrata is peat
over clayey-silty soil with a water table recorded to surface,

The site is presently bordered by a dyke to the northeast, McCallum Road to the west,
Industrial Avenue to the south and a2 B.C.H. railway spur to the east. Beyond the
dyke to the northeast a drainage ditch flows to Willband Cr. in a northeriy direction.

SITE OPERATION

The operation will remain as a Level "A"” landfill with refuse diverted from the
Matsqui refuse site on Trethewy Road near Clearbrook to inerease disposal of this

site to 100 cu. yds./day. The leachate collection system, pump station and drainage
pipe, has been installed at the site as per existing permit requirements.

Page61 of 68 MOE-2019-93307



CHIEY -~ MUNICIPAL DIVISIOHN 2 0262100-AR~-3935

COMMENTS

Based on the performance at both s’'tes operated by Matsqui, this site will be
well run in the handling of the additional load.

Sampling wells should be installed al ar early date as rapid filling of the site
will leave less vime to evaluate any effects of the refuse disposal on groundwater
quality dv the avea.

RECOMMIIDAT

-

TOHE

ik
i A

This offilce does not object to the amendment of the peymit PR-3955 in the name of
the Corporaticn of the District of Matsqui to increase the quantity of discharge
to 100 cu. vwide,/day and to avkend the expiry dake to Decenber 31, 1978,

The operation should be maintalned as a Level A landfill in accordance with the
Pollution Control Objactives fov Mumiclpal Tvpe Landfills and also with any specific
conditions not contaimed therein but coverad by the Letter of Transmittal dated
Augusl 9, 1275,

P. K¢ CHRISTEHSEN

‘d.}’/--"z_/‘“ ?

Be W HILLER

PRC/fa
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O5-Jun—83 [ YINISTRY OF ENVIRDNMENT(
ENVIRONMENTAL LABRORATORY
Repart for form Q0014406

Lower Mainland — Waste Program ATTN: KANG & 8

Submitted by (27490) KANG G S

Phone Mo, 384-8822

Address (06} HWaste Management Branch
Lower Mainland Region
19324 ~ 1034 Avenue
Surrey. BC V3R 7a2

Adudit Sample {3
Client study reference code ( 3}
Bampling agency code (03

Site (NOSITE )} MATSQUI LEACHATE — PR3953
Sample Adjective { 3

Sample State (W} Waste Water
Sample Descriptor (LE) Leachate

Paga- i

Fraam—

; B.C. 33TISTRY oF EfOmaENT
SRARCH I
i

TEMTS 7 oynye
d Hd \

!

'I.‘L‘AS':{ M A e T

This form was processed to the computer on 1&6-MAY-1985 as REGULAR

The cost for analyzing samples for this form is

% 130. 86
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05~=Jun—B3 MINISTRY OF ENVIRGNMENT Page- 2
EMVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY
Repart for form 00G144606

Lower Mainland — Waste Pragram ATTN: KANG G 8

From :85/05/15- 1110  Ta -B5/05/15-1110 Depth Ranga 0.0 0.0 Tide
Sample State Waste Water Sample 85002463
;;;;metef_neacri;;;;n __;;alqticaiw;ech;ique ) Resulg ““““““ ;;;;;-“
;;W”M“ ) o o n i Meﬁarw. T &7 ) pH unit;
Conductance SBpecific Cond., Meter Siebold 1000 uS/em
Biochem. 0Oxygen Dem. Seeded Dil Mit. Inh. 3 Day < 10 mg /L.
Aluminum N/H Dig: ICP Anal. 0. 11 mg /b
Arsenic N/7H Dig: ICP Anal. < 0.25 mg /L.
Calocium M/H Dig: ICP anal. 73. 0 mg /L
Cadmium N/H Dig: ICP Anal. ¢ 0.01 mg /.
Cobalt M/AH Dig: ICP Anal. < 0.1 mg /L.
Chromium N/H Dig: ICP Anal. 0. 03 ng /L.
Capper M/H Dig: ICP Anal. < 0. 01 mg /L.
Iraon NM/H Dig: ICP Anal. 47.0 mg /L.
Magnesium M/H Dig: ICP Anal. 21, 2 mg /L.
Manganese N/H Dig: ICP anal. &g, 98 g /L.
Molybdenum M/H Dig: ICF Anal, . 01 mg /i
Nickel N/H Dig: ICP Anal. < Q.05 mg /.
Lead N/H Dig: ICP Anal. o001 mg /L
Vanadium M/7H Dig: ICP anal. “ Q.01 g /L.
Zing N/H Dig: ICP Anal. 0. 14 mg /L.
Mitrogen Organic—-Tot Calculated Result 4. 20 mg /L
Nitrogen Kjel., Tob (N} Block Dig. duto. Color 4G, 9 ing /L.
Nitrogen Total Calculated Result 41.0 mg /L.
Nitrogen Amm. Disgs(N) Avtomated Bertholot meth 36.7 mg /L
Mitrogen NO3Z+NO2 Dis ' Auvuto., Cadmium Reduction Q. 04 mig /L
Mitrogen NO3 Diss(N? Caleculated Result 0. 09 g /L
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! -
O5~-Jun—85 { MINISTRY OF ENVIRGNMENT( Page-— 3
ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY
Report for farm 000144606

Lower Mainland ~ Waste Program ATTN: KaNG G 8

From :65/05/15: 1110  To :85/05/15: 1110 Dapth Ramge 0.0 0.0  Tide
Sample State Waste Water Sample 85002443
Parameter Description analytical Technique Result  Units
Nitrogen NO2 Diss(N) Auto, Diazotizatien 0,013  mg/L
Chloride Dissclved Auto. mercuric thiocyan. 43. 1 mg /b
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MIMNISTRY OF EMVIRONMMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL LABGRATORY
Repart for form 000145604
Lower Mainland — Waste Program ATTN: KaNG G 8

L PR A — e e —— e o o winen

03-Jun—835 Page— 4

Parameter Description

Sparcode

Media, Field Prep Rec‘d by Lab

Aluminum A1-TOO40 05 Bottle-poly(0. SL)iMetals
G2 Unfil—+1ld 4mi. HNOD3/L
Arsanic Ag-TQO40 05 Bottle—poly (0 SL);Metals
02 Uneil—fld 4ml. HNOSZ/L.
Cadmium Cd—-T0Q40 05 Bottle—poly(OD SL};iMetals
02 Until—-fld 4ml. HNO3/L
Calcium Ca-TOGAD 09 Bottle-poly(d SL}iMetals
G2 Unfil—Ffld 4ml. HNO3/L
Chramium Cy—~TQ040 05 Bottle—poly(Q. SLl)iMetals
G2 Unfil—Ffid 4ml. HNO3/L
Copper Cu—-T0040 05 Bottle—poly(0. SL)iMetals
: 02 Unfil-#1d 4ml. HNOZ/L
Cobalt Co-TO040 03 Bottle-poly(O. SL): Metals
02 Unfil-#1d 4ml. HNO3/L
Iron Fa~TOQ40 05 Bottle-poly(Q. 3L);Metals
02 Unfil~f1ld 4ml HNO3/L
Lead Pb-T0040 05 Bottle—polyl(Q. 5L); Metals
02 Unfil—-+f1ld 4ml. HNO3/L
Magnesium Mg-TOO40 03 Bottle-poly(Q. 3L);Metals
G2 Unfil-+fld 4al. HNOI/L
Manganese Mn—-TOO040 05 Bettle-poly{(Q. 3L Metals
02 Un#il~£1d 4wl HNO3/L
Molybdenum Mo—-TO040 0% Bottle-poly (0. 5L);Metals
02 Uneil—-£1d 4ml HNGO3/L
Mickel Mi-TOG40 05 Bottle-poly{(0O. SL)iMetals
02 Undil—f1d 4ml. HNO3/L
Vanadium Y=-T0040 Q8 Bottle—poly(0. 3L); Metals
02 Until~f1d 4ml. HNO3/L
Zinc In-TQ040 05 Bottle-poly(Q. SLI¥;Metals
02 Untfil~Ffld 4ml. HNO3/L
Mitrogen NO3+MOZ2 Dis 11091350 01 Bottle—poly (4.5 L)
01 Untiltered— no preserv’n
NMitrogen NOZ2 Diss (M) 11111354 01 Bottle-poly (4.5 L2
01 Unfiltered~ no preserv’n
Mitrogen Kjel. Tot (N} 01131360 01 Bottle—-poly (4.5 L}
01 preservn

Ung“teredﬂ no
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05-Jun-85 ( MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT ( Page-~ S
ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

Report far farm

lower Mainland — Haste Program

Parameter Description

e i o e et Kl S g T S VA W AR M Py i ik el el S b —

o0014608
ATTN: KaNG ¢ S

e e — -

Madia, Field Frep Rec’d by Lab

Conductance Specifi

e

Chloride Dissolved

Mitrogen Amm. Diss (N}

Biochem. Ozxzygen Dem.

Sparcode

0041220 Q1
01

00111140 o1
o1

11041330 o1
01

11081351 01
01

01131110 oz
01

Bottle—poly (4.5 L)
Untiltered— no preserv’n

Bottle—poly (4.3 L)
Unfiltered- no preserv’n

Bottle-poly (4.5 L)

Unfiltered— no preserv’n

Bottle—-poly (4.5 L}
Unfiltered— no preserv’n

Bottle ~ poly (1 L3
Unfiltered— no preserv’n
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i [-a8 MINTSTRY OF ENVIRONMENT aND PRgw o
o ENVIRONMENTAL.  LABORSTORMW\

; Repprt for form 00412138 oo §o

? Mainland ~ Waste Frogram ATTN: L HENSEL Sample B7018553

Site: MOSITE PR 3935 DITCH

Sy o it k. e i i i il g i, oV, g S o i s e e P, i, Y P,

hoCBEAQLIZT 1200

kn Range &, ¢ 9.0 Tide
dpie Stater MWaste Waber

-4%16 Comment:

hameter Description Result Units

i
i

2 5 T 0 Y 2 A A 0 S Y A T e e e ey e S e e e i it ?f@ﬁﬁﬁmﬁm ._'__;xr.-::.":.::; srmmmomre

wwes A &

-"~'--w-----—---w-ﬂ-mn‘—_m—"'n—“*-~~-—“~-§&‘f_§§;~ vt predrih ATy e e b s v - -

Ea R R R

Ta :B8/0L/27: 1200

e, 900 S S S St gy o i, B e ST e o 141 e VO b B S e, W ] st

dnalytical Technigus
{Sparcode/Madivm/Pres 'n}

4
o i o s e S s . 550 i il VA B LY i T St 0 T 1 T -0 4 ST S i e s Ty P i T, M 14 T Y e e ) S S S S S T D Wt AP S, O s Y e A g o i g 50 A

}% &, & gH units
{
/
o cm e _ .
Capecitic Conduotancs 1Ga0 ﬂ% BB om
i
/ ~
Y o pitrogen Amm Diss (N &1.%}3& mg AL
- Nibtrogen NOSHNUZ2 Dis G 13 mg /L
Mitragen B2 Dies (N} . 09 mg Al
pritrogan NOZ Diss{N} Q. 041 mg /L
Fhasphorus Toutal O. 047 mg

Aufomated pH Meter
{000G41220/35/01 )

Cong. Meter Siebold
(QO1I111&0/833/01 )

Aubtomated Bertholot meth
C1I0B1351/35701)

Guta. Cadmium Reduction
(LIQRI3B0/35/01)

Calculated Hesult
{11100ALC ~—F—1}

Auto, Diszotization
(1131108304/,38/70118

Rig. 4uto. Ascorbic Acid
{(P==T13R0G/ /35701
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